

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
Appeal No. 2018AP431

BILL LUEDERS,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

SCOTT KRUG,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE JANUARY 19, 2018, DECISION AND
ORDER OF THE DANE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, CASE NO. 16-
CV-2189, THE HONORABLE RHONDA L. LANFORD, PRESIDING

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*, WISCONSIN INSTITUTE FOR LAW &
LIBERTY, WISCONSIN FREEDOM OF INFORMATION
COUNCIL, JOHN K. MACIVER INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC
POLICY, BADGER INSTITUTE, AND AMERICANS FOR
PROSPERITY-WISCONSIN, IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-
RESPONDENT**

Thomas C. Kamenick, WI Bar No. 1063682
Richard M. Esenberg, WI Bar No. 1005622
WISCONSIN INSTITUTE FOR LAW & LIBERTY
1139 E. Knapp Street
Milwaukee, WI 53202
414-727-9455
FAX: 414-727-6385
tom@will-law.org
rick@will-law.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of Amici.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE OPEN RECORDS LAW PREVENTS CUSTODIANS FROM ALTERING THE FORMAT OF A RECORD IN A WAY THAT CHANGES THE SUBSTANCE OF THE RECORD.....	3
A. The “Record” is the Medium on Which the Electronic Data is Stored.....	4
B. A “Copy” of an Electronic Record Must Be Electronic.....	5
C. A Printout Is Not “as Readable” as the Original Electronic File	9
II. THE PROBLEMS CAUSED BY CUSTODIANS REFUSING TO PROVIDE ELECTRONIC RECORDS ARE NEITHER ISOLATED NOR INCONSEQUENTIAL.....	10
Certificate of compliance with rule 809.19(8)(b) and (c)	14
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 809.19(12)	15

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Fox v. Bock</i> , 149 Wis. 2d 403, 438 N.W.2d 589 (1989)	12
<i>Milwaukee Journal Sentinel v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 2012 WI 65, 341 Wis. 2d 607, 815 N.W.2d 367	5
<i>Stone v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys.</i> , 2007 WI App 223, 305 Wis. 2d 679, 741 N.W.2d 774	5
<i>The John K. MacIver Institute for Public Policy, Inc. v. Erpenbach</i> , 2014 WI App 49, 354 Wis. 2d 61, 848 N.W.2d 862	1

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 19.32(1)	6
Wis. Stat. § 19.32(2)	4, 7
Wis. Stat. § 19.35(1)(a)	5
Wis. Stat. § 19.35(1)(i)	12
Wis. Stat. § 19.35(1)(b)	9
Wis. Stat. § 19.35(3)(a)	10
Wis. Stat. § 19.36(4)	7

Other Sources

Complaint, <i>Roth v. Brostoff</i> , Dane County Case No. 18-CV-425	11
Katherine Noyes, <i>And There He Stood, with a Smoking Datum in his Hand</i> , Fortune, Aug. 28, 2014	8
Scott Bauer, <i>Democratic Lawmaker Sued over Alleged Open Records Violation</i> , Associated Press, Feb. 17, 2018	12
<i>SSD v. HDD: What's the Difference?</i> , PC Mag, March 26, 2018, https://www.pcmag.com/article2/0,2817,2404258,00.asp	4
Supp. Dec. of Brock W. Domin, <i>United States v. Manafort</i> , D.D.C., Dec. 8, 2017, Case No. 17-cr-201	8
Tison H. Rhine, <i>So, You Want to . . . Scrub Metadata from Word Files</i> , Wisconsin Lawyer, July 2016	8
<i>What Is Metadata?</i> Harvard Law School, https://hls.harvard.edu/dept/its/what-is-metadata/	7
